School Bell Times Study Survey Findings



Arlingt
! Eubllcﬂ;vm
=t | THITAMITF

School Bell Times Study Survey Findings

Students in grades 4-12 responded to the survey. Students in 6" and 7™ grade provided 52.1% of the
student responses. The response rate by grade is provided in Figure 2. Response rates for grades 4, 5,
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Table 2. Potential Challenges for a Later Start Time for Elementary (Parents and Staff)

Parents

Responses
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Potential challenges: Only about half (52.3% of parents and 47.4% of staff) responded to this question.
A smaller portion of parents (14.3%) did not select any of the provided options for perceived benefits
and, instead, selected none of the above for this item. This was true for 17.6% of staff as well.

The top two challenges identified by parents were concerns connected to: (1) students being less alert
and awake impacting attendance and performance (28.6%), and (2) that younger students would have
to walk to bus stops in the dark (25.9%). Twenty-three percent of the staff shared the concern about
students walking to the bus stop in the dark; and, of the 77 student respondents, 30 identified walking
to the bus stop in the dark as a challenge.

Table 4. Potential Challenges for an Earlier Start Time for Elementary (Parents and Staff)

Parents Staff
Responses Count % Count %
Students are less alert and awake potentially impacting
attendance and performance 969 28.55% 268 17.12%
Younger students will be required to walk to bus stops in the dark 878 25.87% 360 23.00%
Older siblings will not be able to care for younger siblings 252 7.42% 198 12.65%

Childcare concerns
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Table 5. Potential Benefits for a Later Start Time for Middle School (Parents, Students and Staff)

Parents Staff Students
Responses Count % Count % Count %
Additional sleep 724 21.33% 170 10.86% 561 45.50%
Improved mental health 544
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Potential challenges: The participation rate on this question for students, parents and staff mirrors that
of the prior three questions.

All three respondent groups favored responses that earlier start times could lead to students receiving
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Table 9. Potential Benefits for a Later Start Time for High School (Parents, Students and Staff)

Parents Staff Students
Responses Count % Count % Count %
Additional sleep 522 15.38% 142 9.07% 273 22.14%
Improved mental health 425 12.52% 107 6.84% 218 17.68%
Better physical health 335 9.87% 72 4.60% 157 12.73%
Improved academic performance 401 11.81% 101 6.45% 198 16.06%
Improved school attendance 258 7.60% 122 7.80% 202 16.38%

Improved alertness during class 456 13.44% 116
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Figure 3. Responses for Scenario 1

70%
60%
50%
40%

30%
20%
10% I
0% -

Support
Implementation in

Slightly more than half (51%) of parents were opposed to the implementation of Scenario 2 in the 2022-

2023 academic year. There was little variation in student support across the first four scenarios.

Figure 4. Responses for Scenario 2

Scenarios 3 and 5 had the strongest opposition to implementation. Over half the parents and staff who

participated in the survey were in opposition to the implementation of Scenario 3.
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Figure 5. Responses for Scenario 3
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Scenario 4 had favorable responses at a rate similar to Scenario 1. Of the parents who participated in
the survey, 38% supported the implementation of Scenario 4 in the 2022-2023 academic year. Students
favored Scenario 4 (25%) in comparison to Scenario 1 (21%)

Figure 6. Responses for Scenario 4
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Scenario 5 was the most negatively viewed of the options with over 50% of each respondent group
indicating that they did not support the implementation of this scenario in the 2022-2023 academic
year.
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APPENDIX B ~ Outside Activities

Table 15. After-School Activities

Responses Parents Students
Count % Count %

Plays on a school athletic team 882 | 25.99% | 431 |34.96%
Participates in non-athletic extracurricular

activities 1,793 | 52.83% | 521 | 42.25%
Has a job after school 119 3.51% 119 9.65%
Provides childcare for siblings after school 118 3.48% 107 8.68%
Participates in Extended Day/Check In 688 | 20.27% | 580 |47.04%
None of the above 841 | 24.78% | 261 |21.17%
(Did not answer) 20 0.59% 4 0.32%
Total Responses 4,461 2,023

exceed 100%.

Because multiple answers per participant are possible, the total percentage may

17






Arlingt
! Eublicﬂ;m
= [ [T

School Bell Times Study Survey Findings

19



